

**Himachal Pradesh
Public Works Department**

NO/PW/SNG/CB/E-16/Tender/24-25- 5081-5115

Dated: - 26.10.2024

The Executive Engineer (IT Cell),
Nigam Bihar, H.P. Shimla-2.
cc-pwd-hp@nic.in


Subject: -Publication of Tender Notice.

Sir,

Enclosed please find herewith notice of various works as given in the Tender Inviting Tender for uploading on departmental website as per notification Pr. Secy (PW) to the Govt of Himachal Pradesh Letter No. PBW(B)A(3)1/2020 dated Shimla -2 the 16th July 2021 as the works mentioned in the tender Notice are urgent nature and public interest.

Encl: -NIT and Schedule of Quantity

Yours faithfully,


Executive Engineer
Sangrah Division
HPPWD Sangrah

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action :-

1. The Engineer -in- Chief, , HPPWD Shimla-2 please.
2. The Chief Engineer (SZ), HPPWD Shimla-2 please.
3. The Deputy Commissioner, Sirmaur Distt. Sirmour at Nahan Please.
4. The SDM Sangrah please.
5. The Superintending Engineer, 12th Circle HPPWD Nahan please.
6. The BDO Sangrah please.
7. All the Assistant Engineers under this division to display on their respective Notice Boards.
8. The Notice Board.

Executive Engineer
Sangrah Division
HPPWD Sangrah

**HIMACHAL PRADESH
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
SHORT TERM NOTICE INVITING TENDERS**

Sealed **percentage rate tenders** on from 6 & 8 are hereby invited by the Executive Engineer, Sangrah Division, HP.PWD. Sangrah on behalf of the Governor of H.P. for the following works from the approved and eligible contractors enlisted with HPPWD under revised rules:-

Tender Schedule:-

Date and time of receipt of application for tender form-05.11.2024 up to 04:00 PM

Date and time of issue/Sale of tender form-07.11.2024 up to 12:00 Noon

Date and time of receipt of tender form-07.11.2024 up to 02:30 PM

Date and time of opening tender form-07.11.2024 at 03:00 PM

The tender form can be had from the office of the Executive Engineer against Cash **(Non-refundable)**. The earnest money should be in the shape of **Fixed Deposit** duly **pledged in favour of the Executive Engineer Sangrah Division HPPWD Sangrah** must accompany each tender. Conditional tender and the tender received without earnest money will summarily be reject. The offer will be kept open for **75 days. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject one or all tenders without assigning any reason.**

Sr. No.	Name of work	Estimated cost in Rs.	EMD in Rs.	Cost of Tender	Time Allowed	Class of Contractor
1.	Link road to Kheri Lanacheta road Village Pipli Km.0/0 to 4/510 (SH:- C/O PCC R/Wall from km. 0/315 to 0/347) .Under Black Spot Identified by HRTC	478221	9,600/-	Rs. 350/-	03 Months	Class C & D
2.	Link road to Kheri Lanacheta road Village Pipli Km.0/0 to 4/510 (SH:- C/O PCC R/Wall from km. 0/805 to 0/818) .Under Black Spot Identified by HRTC	283261	5,700/-	Rs. 350/-	03 Months	Class C & D
3.	Restoration of Rain Damages on Danoi Khud Drabil road km. 0/00 to 18/945 (SH:- C/O PCC R/Wall from km. 1/605 to 1/614)	4,78,514	9,600/-	Rs. 350/-	03 Months	Class C & D
4.	Repair and Maintenance of School Building of Govt. Sr. Sec. School Bogdhar (SH:- Dismantling of Old Ceiling & Providing new ceiling with frame work etc.	4,71,884	9,500/-	Rs. 350/-	03 Months	Class C & D
5.	Repair of Two Store in PHC Building at Bogdhar (SH:- Providing G.S Sheet, Plastering & Painting)	113858	2,300/-	Rs. 350/-	03 Months	Class C & D


6.	Construction of Link road from Ratwa to Kunna via Tholla, Kalyari, Jedana and Balaina km. 0/0 to 7/0 (SH:- 5/7 mtr. Wide formation cutting from km. 6/245 to 6/340) Under MNP	4,77,312	9,600/-	Rs. 350/-	03 Months	Class C & D
----	---	----------	---------	--------------	--------------	-------------

Certificate: - It is certified that the tenders of above works are exigency /emergent nature and in public interest.

Terms and conditions:-


1. The contractors shall produce their latest registration/ renewal of their registration/ GST Registration / EPF No. and earnest money should be accompanied with application. Application without earnest money will not be entertained.
2. Ambiguous/ telegraphic/Conditional tenders or tender by fax/ E- mail shall not be entertained/ considered and will summarily be rejected. Tender received after due date and time will be rejected.
3. The offer shall remain valid up to 75 days.
4. The contractor/bidder should quoted in percentage in words as well as in figures failing which XEN reserves the right to accept/ reject any or all tenders.
5. The contractor /bidders must inspect the site to ascertain /familiar the site conditions, accessibility etc. before quoting the bid/tender.
6. The tender documents shall be issued to only those contractors who does not have more the two works in hand in any HPPWD Circle/Division worth Rs. 1.00 Crore each.
7. That all your rates are inclusive of GST as such you will pay whole of it and you would not claim anything extra on this account from the Department.
8. The provisions of notification issued vide Additional Chief Secretary (PW) to the Govt. of HP. Shimla notification No. PBW (B) A (3)1/2018 dated 13.04.2021 shall also be applicable. Provisions of the Addl. Chief Secretary (PW) to the Govt. of HP letter No. PBW(B)C(17)2/2012 dated 07.08.2018 are applicable.

The bidders are requested to submit their bid as per Notification issued by the Principal secretary PW to the Govt. of HP vide No.PBW(B)A(3)1/2020 dated 22.07.2020 & Govt. of HP vide No. PBW(B)A(3)1/2020-I dated 07.10.2021 and Engineer-in-Chief HPPWD Shimla-2 letter No. PW/CTR/32-20/Genl. Inst. CPWD/2020-37996-38095 dated 13.03.2023.


Executive Engineer,
Sangrah Division,
HP.PWD; Sangrah.

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to:-

1. The Engineer-in-Chief, HP.PWD, Shimla-2 please.
2. The Chief Engineer (SZ) HPPWD Shimla-2 please.
3. The Deputy Commissioner Distt. at Nahan please.
4. The Superintending Engineers 12th Circle HPPWD Nahan please.
5. The SDM/BDO, Sangrah please.
6. All the Assistant Engineers under this Division.
7. The Drawing Branch of this office.
8. Notice Board.


Executive Engineer,
Sangrah Division,
HP.PWD, Sangrah.

Schedule of Quantity				Job No. 61		Estimated Cost: 478221	
Name of Work:- Link road to Kheri Lanacheta road Village Pipili Km.0/0 to 4/510 (SH:- C/O PCC R/Wall from km. 0/315 to 0/347). Under Black Spot Identified by HRTC				Earnest Money: 9,600/-		Two Months	
Sr. No	Description of Item	Net Quantity	Unit	Time Limit:		Rate	Amount
				In Figure	In Words		
1	Excavation in foundation, trenches etc. in earth work in all heights and depths in all kinds of soil, including saturated soil comprising of pick work, jumper work and blasting work both in soft and hard rock with chiselling and wedging out of rock (where blasting is prohibited) and their intermediate classification of soil including dewatering where ever required, setting out to required lines, levels as shown on the drawings and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge at site, according to the HPPWD specification of 1990-Volume-I, and shorting out useful and un-useful materials and stacking the same in all leads, lifts and transportations of the useful materials for filling in roadways embankments for grades improvements and levelling to required grades and then disposing of surplus excavated earth in acquired width of road on or approved dumping sites through all modes of transportation including head load animal load or mechanical means alongwith its levelling fine dressing and all labour, mechanised materials, tools equipments and incidental necessary to complete the work by mechanized means and labour(if any required). All useful materials such as stone single, aggregate and slates shall be sorted out and stacked along road side to the maximum possible extends in all leads, lifts through all modes of transportation and all others incidental charges any loss to the public and private properties during the course of execution and disposal of serviceable and un-serviceable materials shall be the absolute responsibility of the contractors and shall have to be duly compensated by him in all respect including hauling/ carriage of all labours, equipments and materials to various locations through all mode of transportations in all leads, lifts to the entire satisfaction and direction of the Engineer- in - Charge	43.50	Cubic metre	Per cubic metre	498.00	Rupees (Four Hundred Ninety Eight & Paise Zero) Only	21663
2	Providing concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundation complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 802.803, 1202 and 1203 1.4.8 (One Cement : Four Sand: Eight Graded Stone Aggregate) 40mm (Forty Millimetre) including hauling/ carriage of all labours, equipments and materials to various locations through all mode of transportations in all leads, lifts to the entire satisfaction and direction of the Engineer- in - Charge	96.80	Cubic metre	Per cubic metre	4442.68	Rupees (Four Thousand four hundred forty two & Paise sixty eight) Only	430051
3	Providing weep holes in brick masonry/stone masonry plain/reinforced concrete abutment wing wall return wall with 100mm dia pvc pipe extending through the full width of the structure with slopes of (1/V) 20(H) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 614.709, 1204.3.7	50	Nos	Each	227.00	Rupees (two Hundred twenty seven & Paise zero) Only	11350
4	Backfilling behind abutment wing wall and return wall complete as per drawings & technical specification Clause 1204.3.8 with granular material as per HP, PWD specification including hauling of material in all leads, lifts as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-charge	18.24	Cubic metre	Per cubic metre	831.00	Rupees (Eight Hundred thirty one & Paise Zero) Only	15157
Total							478221

Signature of contractor with full address

Quoted rate in figure (+/-) %)

Quoted rate in words (+/-)

Executive Engineer,
Sangrah Division,
HP, PWD, Sangrath.

Schedule of Quantity						Job No. 62	Estimated Cost: 283261
Name of Work:- Link road to Kheri Lanacheta road Village Pipili Km.0/0 to 4/510 (SH:- C/O PCC R/Wall from km. 0/805 to 0/818). Under Black Spot Identified by HRTC						Earnest Money: 5,700/-	Two Months
Sr. No	Description of Item	Net Quantity	Unit	In Figure	Rate In Words	Amount	
1	Excavation in foundation, trenches etc. in earth work in all heights and depths in all kinds of soil, including saturated soil comprising of pick work, jumper work and blasting work both in soft and hard rock with chiselling and wedging out of rock (where blasting is prohibited) and their intermediate classification of soil including dewatering where ever required, setting out to required lines, levels as shown on the drawings and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge at site, according to the HPPWD specification of 1990-Volume-I, and shorting out useful and un-useful materials and stacking the same in all leads, lifts and transportations of the useful materials for filling in roadways embankments for grades improvements and levelling to required grades and then disposing of surplus excavated earth in acquired width of road on or approved dumping sites through all modes of transportation including head load animal load or mechanical means alongwith its levelling fine dressing and all labour, mechanized materials, tools equipments and incidental necessary to complete the work by mechanized means and labour (if any required) All useful materials such as stone single, aggregate and slates shall be sorted out and stacked along road side to the maximum possible extends in all leads, lifts through all modes of transportation and all others incidental charges any loss to the public and private properties during the course of execution and disposal of serviceable and un-serviceable materials shall be the absolute responsibility of the contractors and shall have to be duly compensated by him in all respect including hauling/ carriage of all labours, equipments and materials to various locations through all mode of transportations in all leads, lifts to the entire satisfaction and direction of the Engineer-in - Charge	33.93	Per cubic metre	498.00	Rupees (Four Hundred Ninety Eight & Paise Zero) Only	16897	
2	Providing concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundation complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 802, 803, 1202 and 1203 1.4.8 (One Cement : Four Sand: Eight Graded Stone Aggregate) 40mm (Forty Millimetre) including hauling/ carriage of all labours, equipments and materials to various locations through all mode of transportations in all leads, lifts to the entire satisfaction and direction of the Engineer-in - Charge	57.57	Per cubic metre	4442.68	Rupees (Four Thousand four hundred forty two & Paise sixty eight) Only	255765	
3	Providing weep holes in brick masonry/stone masonry plain/reinforced concrete abutment wing wall return wall with 100mm dia pvc pipe extending through the full width of the structure with slopes of (V), 20(H) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 614, 709, 1204 3.7.	11	No.s	Each	227.00	Rupees (two Hundred twenty seven & Paise zero) Only	2497
4	Backfilling behind abutment, wing wall and return wall complete as per drawings & technical specification Clause 1204 3.8 with granular material as per HP PWD specification including hauling of material in all leads, lifts as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-charge	9.75	Per cubic metre	831.00	Rupees (Eight Hundred thirty one & Paise Zero) Only	8102	
Total						283261	

Signature of contractor with full address.

Quoted rate in figure (+/-) (%)
Quoted rate in words (+/-)

[Signature]
Executive Engineer,
Sangrah Division,
HP PWD, Sangrah.

Schedule of Quantity					Job No. 03	Estimated Cost: 478514
Name of Work:- Restoration of Rain Damages on Danoi Khud Drabil road km. 0/00 to 18/945 (SH:- C/O PCC R/Wall from km. 1/605 to 1/614)					Earnest Money: 9,600/-	Two Months
Sr. No	Description of Item	Net Quantity	Unit	In Figure	Rate In Words	Amount
1	Excavation in foundation, trenches etc. in earth work in all heights and depths in all kinds of soil, including saturated soil comprising of pick work, jumper work and blasting work both in soft and hard rock with chiselling and wedging out of rock (where blasting is prohibited) and their intermediate classification of soil including dewatering where ever required, setting out to required lines, levels as shown on the drawings and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge at site, according to the HPPWD specification of 1990-Volume-I, and shorting out useful and un-useful materials and stacking the same in all leads, lifts and transportations of the usefull materials for filling in roadways embankments for grades improvements and levelling to required grades and then disposing of surplus excavated earth in acquired width of road on or approved dumping sites through all modes of transportation including head load animal load or mechanical means alongwith its levelling fine dressing and all labour, mechaneries materials, tools, equipments and incidental necessary to complete the work by mechanized means and labour(if any required). All useful materials such as stone single, aggregate and slates shall be sorted out and stacked along road side to the maximum possible extends in all leads, lifts through all modes of transportation and all others incidental charges any loss to the public and private properties during the course of execution and disposal of serviceable and un-serviceable materials shall be the absolute responsibility of the contractors and shall have to be duly compensated by him in all respect including hauling/ carriage of all labours, equipments and materials to various locations through all mode of transportations in all leads, lifts to the entire satisfaction and direction of the Engineer- in - Charge.	25.65 cubic metre	Per cubic metre	498.00	Rupees (Four Hundred Ninety Eight & Paise Zero) Only	12774
2	Providing concrete for plain/reinforced concrete in open foundation complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 802.803, 1202 and 1203 1.4.8 (One Cement : Four Sand Eight Graded Stone Aggregate) 40mm (Forty Millimetre)	103.68 cubic metre	Per cubic metre	4221.04	Rupees (Four Thousand four hundred twenty one & Paise four) Only	437637
3	Backfilling behind abutment wing wall and return wall complete as per drawings & technical specification Clause 1204.3.8 with granular material as per HP.PWD specification including hauling of material in all leads, lifts as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-charge	20.16 cubic metre	Per cubic metre	831.00	Rupees (Eight Hundred thirty one & Paise Zero) Only	16753
4	Providing weep holes in brick masonry/stone masonry plain/reinforced concrete abutment wing wall return wall with 100mm dia pvc pipe extending through the full width of the structure with slopes of (V) 20(H) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 614.709, 1204.3.7	50 No's	Each	227.00	Rupees (two Hundred twenty seven & Paise zero) Only	11350
Total						478514

Signature of contractor with full address.

Quated rate in figure (+/-) %
Quated rate in words (+/-) %

Executive Engineer
H.P. P.W.D. Division
Sangrah - 173023

Schedule of Quantity				Job No. 04	Estimated Cost:	471884
Name of Work:- Repair and Maintenance of School Building of Govt. Sr. Sec. School Bogdhar (SH:- Dismantling of Old Ceiling & Providing new ceiling with frame work etc.				Earnest Money:	9,500/-	Three Months
Sr. No	Description of Item	Net Quantity	Unit	In Figure	Rate In Words	Amount
1	Dismantling cement asbestos or other hard board ceiling or partition walls including stacking of serviceable materials and disposal of unserviceable materials with in 50 metres lead.	85.10 sqm	Per square metre	32.00	Rupees (Thirty two & Paise zero) Only	2723
2	Dismantling wood work in frames, trusses, purlins and rafters up to 10 metres span and 5 metres height including stacking the material within 50 metres lead :	1.32 cum	Per cubic metre	2447.09	Rupees (Two Thousand four Hundred forty seven & Paise zero) Only	3230
3	Providing wood work in frames of doors, windows, clerestory windows and other frames, wrought framed and fixed in position with hold fast lugs or with dash fasteners of required dia & length (hold fast lugs or dash fastener shall be paid for including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidental charges complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.	2.96 cum	Per cubic metre	138232.40	Rupees One Lacs (Thirty eight thousand two Hundred thirty two & Paise forty) Only	409168
4	Providing and fixing precasted galvanised iron profile sheets (size, shape and pitch of corrugation as approved by Engineer-in-charge) 0.50 mm (+ 0.05 %) total coated thickness with zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade. 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns. Sheet should have protective guard film of 25 microns minimum to avoid scratches during transportation and should be supplied in single length upto 12 metre or as desired by Engineer-in-charge. The sheet shall be fixed using self drilling /self tapping screws of size (5.5x 55 mm) with EPDM seal, complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces, excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required	90.10 sqm	Per square metre	630.00	Rupees (Six Hundred thirty & Paise zero) Only	56763
Total						471884

Signature of contractor with full address.

Quoted rate in figure (+/-)%

Quoted rate in words (+/-)%

Executive Engineer,
Sangrah Division,
HP.PWD. Sangrah.

Schedule of Quantity					Job No.	65
Name of Work:- Repair of Two Store in PHC Building at Bogdhar (SH:- Providing G.S Sheet, Plastering & Painting)					Estimated Cost:	113858
					Earnest Money:	2,300/-
					Time Limit:	Three Months
Sr. No	Description of Item	Net Quantity	Unit	In Figure	Rate In Words	Amount
1	Providing corrugated G.S. sheet roofing including vertical / curved surface fixed with polymer coated J or L hooks, bolts and nuts 8 mm diameter with bitumen and G.I. limpet washers or with G.I. limpet washers filled with white lead, including a coat of approved steel primer and two coats of approved paint on overlapping of sheets complete (up to any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces), excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required 0.63 mm thick with zinc coating not less than 275 gm/ m² including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidental charges complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.	6.00 Sqm	Per square metre	980.89	Rupees (Nine Hundred eighty & Paise eighty nine) Only	5885
2	Providing and fixing insulating board ceiling of approved quality with necessary nails etc. complete (frame work to be paid separately) :Natural colour insulating board 12 mm thick including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidental charges complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.	15.00 Sqm	Per square metre	716.17	Rupees (Seven Hundred sixteen & Paise seventeen) Only	10743
3	Providing and fixing M.S Sheet of approved quality in the false ceiling of exposed roof. Work completed with cutting, welding and necessary screws, including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidental charges complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.	83.00 Sqm	Per square metre	796.50	Rupees (Seven Hundred ninety six & Paise fifty) Only	66110
4	12 mm (Twelve millimetre) cement plaster in single coat on the fair side of brick/concrete/stone walls for interior plastering upto all height cement mortar : 1:6 (1 cement: 6 fine sand)	96.00 Sqm	Per square metre	208.00	Rupees (Two Hundred eight & Paise zero) Only	19968
5	Wall painting two coat with acrylic emulsion paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and other incidental charges complete as per entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-charge.	96.00 Sqm	Per square metre	116.17	Rupees (One Hundred sixteen & Paise seventeen) Only	11152
Total						113858

Signature of contractor with full address.

Quoted rate in figure (+/-)%
Quoted rate in words (+/-)%


Executive Engineer
H.P. P.W.D. Division
Sangrah - 1730284

Schedule of Quantity			Job No. 06	Estimated Cost: 477312	
Name of work :- Construction of Link road from Ratwa to Kunna via Tholla, Kalyari, Jedana and Balaina km. 0/0 to 7/0 (SH:- 5/7 mtr. Wide formation cutting from km. 6/245 to 6/340)			Earnest Money: 9,600/-		
			Time Limit:	Two Month	
S.No	Description of Item	Quantity	Unit	Rate	Amount
1	Excavation in earth work in in hilly area all height and depths and in all kinds of soils including saturated soil comprising of mixed soil ordinary rock and hard rock. All works road rock cutting by blasting shall be carried out by taking all necessary precautions against soil erosion damage to hill side water pollution etc. and to protect stability of hill side. Rock shall be excavated with chieseling and wedging out rock(where blasting is prohibited).All earth work in cutting/ excavation, including rock excavation shall be carried out true to lines grades sides slopes,width, camber,super elevation and level as shown on the drawings or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge in conformity with the requirement of technical specification of Rural road August 2004 and clause 16.2 of general conditions for contract to achieve designed formation width including hauling and stacking of materials useful for construction at suitable sites and safe disposal of unserviceable cut material and specified manner,including arrangement of dumping site trimming,filling of unvenness blindage and finishing of the road to specified diamensions including disposal of surplus materials with all leads, and lifts at the locatuion specified in the tender document or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge for smooth riding. The recovery for stones where useful or not i.e. 318.20 (THREE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN POINT TWENTY)cubic metre @ 300/- (Rs. THREE HUNDRED only per cubic metre shall be effected on pro-rata basis. Any loss to the public and private property during the course of excavation shall be the absolute responsibility of the contractor which shall have to be duly compensated by him at his on cost in all cases including hauling/ carriage of all labours, equipments and materials to various locations through all mode of transportations in all leads, lifts to the entire satisfaction and direction of the Engineer-in - Charge.	3182.08 cubic metre	Per cubic metre	150.00 Rupees (One Hundred fifty & Paise zero) Only	477312
Total:-					477312

Signature of contractor with full address.

Quated rate in figure (+/-)%

Quated rate in words (+/-)%

Executive Engineer
H.P. P.W.D. Division
Samarah - 173012